

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC92653

GINA BREITENFELD,
Appellant,

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF CLAYTON, et al.,
Respondents,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,
Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS, STATE OF MISSOURI
Cause Nos. 12SL-CC00411, 07SL-CC00605

HONORABLE DAVID LEE VINCENT, III

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF CLAYTON AND CLAYTON TAXPAYERS

KOHN, SHANDS, ELBERT,
GIANOULAKIS & GILJUM, LLP
Mark J. Bremer #24696
D. Leo Human #59787
1 North Brentwood Blvd., Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 241-3963
(314) 241-2509 (fax)
mbremer@ksegg.com
lhuman@ksegg.com
Attorneys for School District of
Clayton and Clayton Taxpayers

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

I. History and procedural course of this action..... 2

A. Background – R.S.Mo. §167.131, as amended in 1993; SLPS’s loss of accreditation; the State’s guidance to St. Louis County school districts and Clayton’s decision not to enroll §167.131 transfer students..... 2

B. Filing of this action, first trial court proceedings, and summary judgment 4

C. This Court’s opinion in *Turner v. School District of Clayton*; post-disposition proceedings in this Court; remand and mandate..... 5

D. Proceedings after remand; intervention of the State and taxpayers..... 8

II. Findings of fact, conclusions of law, and judgments below..... 12

III. Substantial evidence supporting the judgments..... 16

A. Evidence showing a violation of the Hancock Amendment..... 16

1. No state funding for §167.131 transfer students..... 16

2. New activities or services or increases in the level of activities or services required of school districts by §167.131 18

3. Evidence of increased costs to Clayton 19

a. Costs already incurred by Clayton..... 19

i. Actual costs incurred for plaintiff’s children 19

ii.	Greater than <i>de minimis</i> costs for school supplies and books alone.....	21
b.	Projected costs.....	23
i.	Projections that thousands of students would transfer, and costs based thereon.....	23
(1)	Dr. Jones’ telephone survey results project overall transfer rate of 27.8% (15,740 students) with 6.3% (3,567 students) to Clayton.....	23
(2)	VICC data independently establishes (and corroborates) overall transfer rate of approximately 30%	31
(3)	State’s own “Fiscal Note” and trial testimony establishes (and corroborates) overall transfer rate of 25% to 50% as “reasonable”.....	32
(4)	Other trial evidence corroborates high rates of transfer overall and to Clayton.....	34
(5)	Increased costs to Clayton based on thousands of transfers	38
ii.	Evidence showing 200-300 transfers, as urged by appellants, and costs based thereon.....	40
B.	Evidence showing consequences of §167.131 for students and schools, and demonstrating impossibility of compliance.....	42

1.	Evidence of the impossibility of planning for §167.131 transfers.....	43
2.	Evidence of impossibility for Clayton to enroll and educate the projected number of §167.131 transfer students.....	46
3.	Evidence of other impossible and untenable consequences, including for SLPS students and for VICC transfer students	48
4.	Additional evidence in the supplemental record showing impossibility and negative effects of §167.131	49
C.	Facts regarding Breitenfeld and evidence supporting Clayton’s judgment for past tuition amounts owed by Breitenfeld	49
D.	Facts supporting judgment for attorneys’ fees.....	50
	ARGUMENT.....	52
I.	The trial court’s judgment that §167.131 is unenforceable under the Hancock Amendment was supported by substantial evidence at trial, is correct as a matter of law, and should accordingly be affirmed (responds to Breitenfeld’s point VII and multiple points by the State identified in separate headings below).	54
A.	Substantial evidence at trial established that §167.131 violates the Hancock Amendment’s unfunded mandate prohibition in multiple respects.....	62
1.	There is no State funding for §167.131 transfer students.....	63
2.	Section 167.131 mandates “[a] new activity or service or an increase in the level of any activity or service beyond that	

required by existing law,” as the State now admits (responds to State’s points 1, 2 and 3)..... 66

3. Clayton Taxpayers adduced substantial evidence of increased costs as a result of the new or increased activities required by §167.131..... 67

 a. The undisputed evidence shows that Clayton has already incurred costs for plaintiffs’ children, and those costs are greater than *de minimis* under the Court’s precedents (responds to State’s point 4). 67

 i. Clayton’s “actual costs,” admitted by the State, are far greater than *de minimis*. 68

 ii. The undisputed evidence shows that costs for books and school supplies alone are greater than *de minimis*. 68

 b. The total projected cost of compliance with §167.131 was properly shown at trial based on sound expert testimony and other evidence (responds to State’s point 6)..... 69

 i. Well-founded projections that thousands of students would transfer demonstrate costs to Clayton in excess of \$175 million..... 69

 ii. The evidence of 200-300 transfer inquiries, urged by appellants to be the correct number, demonstrates increased costs of at least \$10.8 million. 71

B. In order to defend the constitutionality of §167.131, the appellants advance arguments that are legally unfounded, refuted by the language of Hancock, contrary to multiple on-point decisions of this Court and/or contrary to substantial evidence..... 72

1. Appellants’ arguments regarding appropriation procedure are irrelevant and, in any event, meritless (responds to State’s point 7). 72

a. Appellants’ appropriation procedure arguments are irrelevant because the State has completely failed to even attempt to comply with the Hancock funding requirement for §167.131. 73

b. Appellants’ arguments regarding appropriation procedure are without merit; the plain language of the Constitution and multiple decisions of this Court require new or increased mandates to be funded by an “appropriation . . . made and disbursed,” the trial evidence establishes that compliance with this requirement is simple, and this Court’s holding in *Rolla 31* was impeccably correct and should not be overruled. 74

2. The State’s argument that Clayton Taxpayers must show costs “passed on to the taxpayers” is unsupported and contrary to the

Constitution and this Court’s prior cases (responds to State’s point 5). 79

3. Clayton Taxpayers were not required to prove the proportion of funding that was received from the State in 1980; the State’s analysis is contrary to Hancock’s plain language and relies on irrelevant legal authority (responds to the State’s point 8)..... 82

4. The remedy ordered by the trial court, holding that §167.131 is unconstitutional and unenforceable, was correct (responds to State’s point 9). 84

C. Summary of multiple grounds appearing in the record for affirmance of the trial court’s judgment in favor of Clayton Taxpayers based on the Hancock Amendment. 86

D. The trial court correctly allowed, and in any event did not abuse its discretion in allowing, Clayton Taxpayers to intervene and raise Hancock claims and defenses (responds to Breitenfeld’s points V and VI)..... 89

II. The judgment of the trial court should also be affirmed because substantial evidence establishes that compliance with §167.131 is impossible in multiple respects (responds to State’s point 10 and Breitenfeld’s points III and IV)..... 92

III. Clayton’s judgment for unpaid tuition against Breitenfeld is supported by substantial evidence and should be affirmed (responds to Breitenfeld’s points I and II). 98

IV. The trial court’s award of attorneys’ fees was not an abuse of discretion and
should be affirmed (responds to State’s point 10)..... 102

Conclusion..... 104

Certificate of Compliance..... 105

Certificate of Service 105

Table of Authorities

Cases

8000 Maryland v. Huntleigh Financial Serv., 292 S.W.3d 439
 (Mo.App.E.D. 2009) 95

Associated Ind. of Missouri v. Director of Revenue, 918 S.W.2d 780
 (Mo.banc 1996)..... 88

Blue Springs Bowl v. Spradling, 551 S.W.2d 596 (Mo.banc 1977) 65

Boone County Court v. State, 631 S.W.2d 321 (Mo.banc 1982) 67,69,80,81

Brooks v. State, 128 S.W.3d 844 (Mo.banc 2004) *passim*

Cipriano v. City of Houma, 395 U.S. 701 (1969) 100

City of Hazelwood v. Peterson, 48 S.W.3d 36 (Mo.banc 2001) 74

City of Jefferson v. Mo. Dept. of Natural Resources, (City of Jefferson I)
 863 S.W.2d 844 (Mo.banc 1993) 55,58,60,62,74,75,83

City of Jefferson v. Mo. Dept. of Nat’l Resources, (City of Jefferson II)
 916 S.W.2d 794 (Mo.banc 1996) *passim*

Committee for Education Equality v. State, 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo.banc 2009) 65

Cox v. Dir. of Revenue, 98 S.W.3d 548 (Mo.banc 2003) 66

Del-Mar Redevelopment Corporation v. Associated Garages, Inc.,
 726 S.W.2d 866 (Mo.App.E.D. 1987) 95,96

Egenreither ex rel. Egenreither v. Carter, 23 S.W.3d 641
 (Mo.App.E.D. 2000) 93

Elliott v. State, 215 S.W.3d 88 (Mo.banc 2007) 94

Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist. v. State, 896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo.banc 1995) 55,82,83

George v. Quincy, O & K.C.R. Co., 167 S.W. 153 (Mo.App.K.C. 1914) 93

Hale v. Hale, 180 S.W.3d 85 (Mo.App.E.D. 2005) 54

Howard v. City of Kansas City, 332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo.banc 2011) 102,104

In re Ext. of Boundaries of Glaize Creek, 574 S.W.2d 357 (Mo.banc 1978) 100

King-Willmann v. Webster Groves School District, 361 S.W.3d 414
(Mo.banc 2012) 90-92

Kivland v. D.C. Orthopaedic Group, 331 S.W.3d 299 (Mo.banc 2011) 94

Liberty Financial Management Corporation v. Beneficial Data Processing Corporation, 670 S.W.2d 40 (Mo.App.E.D. 1984) 95,96

Malawey v. Malawey, 137 S.W.3d 518 (Mo.App.E.D. 2004) 54

McCullough v. Doss, 318 S.W.3d 676 (Mo.banc 2010) 55

Mehra v. Mehra, 819 S.W.2d 351 (Mo.banc 1991) 54

Murphy v. Carron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo.banc 1976) 54

Peterson v. National Carriers, Inc., 972 S.W.2d 349
(Mo.App.W.D. 1998) 96

Roberts v. McNary, 636 S.W.2d 332, 336 (Mo.banc 1982) 55

Rolla 31 School Dist. v. State, 837 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.banc 1992) *passim*

Russell v. Russell, 210 S.W.3d 191 (Mo.banc 2007) 102,104

Schaffer v. Litton Interconnect Technology, 274 S.W.3d 597
(Mo.App.E.D. 2009) 95

State ex rel. Nixon v. American Tobacco Company, 34 S.W.3d 122

(Mo.banc 2000) 89

Stell v. Board of Public Education for the City of Savannah,
 724 F.Supp. 1384 (S.D.Ga. 1988) 95,96

Sumners v. Sumners, 701 S.W.2d 720 (Mo.banc 1985) 100

Turner v. School Dist. of Clayton, 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo.banc 2010) *passim*

Wallace v. Wallace, 269 S.W.3d 469 (Mo.App.E.D. 2008) 100

Western Blue Print Co. v. Roberts, 367 S.W.3d 7 (Mo.banc 2012) 102,104

Statutes

R.S.Mo. §163.031.1 63

R.S.Mo. §163.011(2) 17,63

R.S.Mo. §167.131 *passim*

Constitution

Mo. Con. Art. V §3 1

Mo. Con. Art. X §15 56

Mo. Con. Art. X §§16-21 *passim*

Rules

Mo.R.Civ.P. 73.01 55

Mo.R.Civ.P. 52.12 89-91

Mo.R.Civ.P. 81.12 100
